forgiveness or repayment of the loan. If selected, the review would include the loan forgiveness
application, as well as whether Save the Sound met the eligibility requirements of the PPP and
received the proper loan amount. Save the Sound received a PPP loan in the amount of
$467,000 in April 2020 and received full forgiveness of the PPP loan in July 2021. Save the
Sound is subject to an SBA review until July 2027. Whether Save the Sound will be selected for
an SBA review, as well as the timing and outcome, is not yet known.

SAVE THE SOUND, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

25

Note 17 - Restatements

Save the Sound restated its financial statements as of September 30, 2022 and 2023, and for
the year ended September 30, 2023 to correct errors relating to the recognition and valuation
of (1) government grant revenues, grants receivable, refundable advances -grants, and net
assets release from donor restrictions, (2) contributions receivable, (3) accounts payable and
(4) accrued expenses.

The impact of the restatements at September 30, 2022 is as follows:

Balances as
previously
stated at

September 30,
2022 Adjustments

Balances as
restated at

September 30,
2022

Net assets without donor restrictions 3,057,220$   68,169$   3,125,389$

Net assets with donor restrictions 10,430,236$   67,114$   10,497,350$

Total net assets 13,487,456$   135,283$   13,622,739$

The impact of the restatements at September 30, 2023 is as follows:

Balances as
previously
stated at

September 30,
2023 Adjustments

Balances as
restated at

September 30,
2023

Grants receivable 2,013,401$   84,776$   2,098,177$

Contributions receivable 651,000$   (101,729)$   549,271$

Contributions receivable, long term, net 537,723$   85,141$   622,864$

Accounts payable 911,134$   34,980$   946,114$

Accrued expenses 227,490$   (13,959)$   213,531$

Refundable advances - grants 190,407$   (166,531)$   23,876$

Net assets without donor restrictions 4,050,593$   (958,436)$   3,092,157$

Net assets with donor restrictions 12,873,755$   1,172,134$   14,045,889$

Total net assets 16,924,348$   213,698$   17,138,046$

As a result of the restatements, the change in net assets during the year ended September 30,
2023 increased by $78,415.

SAVE THE SOUND, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

26

Note 18 - Subsequent Events

Save the Sound has evaluated all events or transactions that occurred after September 30,
2024 through May 6, 2025, which is the date that the financial statements were available to be
issued. During this period, there were no material subsequent events requiring disclosure.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

27

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON